

66914-1

66914-1

NO. 66914-1-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION ONE

STATE OF WASHINGTON

Respondent

v.

JACEK JASIONOWICZ,

Appellant

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

THOMAS M. CURTIS
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2012 MAR 28 AM 10:30

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	12
A. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
B. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	13
C. IT VIOLATES THE DEFENDANT’S RIGHTS TO HAVE THE COURT INSTRUCT ON AN AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE NOT REQUESTED BY THE DEFENDANT.	14
D. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THE DEFENDANT WAS ACTING IN SELF-DEFENSE.....	16
E. THE CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE THAT THE DEFENDANT KNEW THE CAR IN HIS SHOP WAS STOLEN WAS SUFFICIENT TO FIND GUILT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.	19
F. DESIGNATING THE ASSAULT AS A CRIME OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE DID NOT INCREASE THE PUNISHMENT IMPOSED ON THE DEFENDANT.....	24
G. SINCE THE DESIGNATION OF DOMESTIC VIOLENCE IS NOT PUNISHMENT, THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT FOR IT TO BE FOUND BY A JURY.	25
H. THE ISSUE OF WHETHER THE DEFENDANT HAS LOST HIS FIREARM RIGHTS IS NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.	27
I. BARRING A PERSON CONVICTED OF A DOMESTIC VIOLENCE MISDEMEANOR DOES NOT VIOLATE EITHER THE SECOND AMENDMENT OR CONST. ART. 1, § 24.....	30
IV. CONCLUSION.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Diversified Industries Development Corp. v. Ripley</u> , 82 Wn.2d 811, 514 P.2d 137 (1973).....	28
<u>MP Medical Inc. v. Wegman</u> , 151 Wn. App. 409, 213 P.3d 931 (2009).....	25
<u>State v. Adams</u> , 31 Wn. App. 393, 641 P.2d 1207 (1982).....	16
<u>State v. Ager</u> , 128 Wn.2d 85, 904 P.2d 715 (1995).....	16, 17
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 57 Wn. App. 134, 787 P.2d 566 (1990).....	21
<u>State v. Bius</u> , 23 Wn. App. 807, 599 P.2d 16 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Clark</u> , 143 Wn.2d 731, 24 P.3d 1006 (2001).....	21
<u>State v. Douglas</u> , 71 Wn.2d 303, 428 P.2d 535 (1967).....	24
<u>State v. Dyson</u> , 90 Wn. App. 433, 952 P.2d 1097 (1997).....	13, 18
<u>State v. Farmer</u> , 116 Wn.2d 414, 805 P.2d 200 (1991).....	29
<u>State v. Felix</u> , 125 Wn.2d 575, 105 P.3d 427, <u>review denied</u> , 155 Wn.2d 1003 (2005).....	25, 26
<u>State v. Gresham</u> , 173 Wn.2d 405, 269 P.3d 207 (2012).....	14
<u>State v. Gurske</u> , 155 Wn.2d. 134, 118 P.3d 333 (2005).....	33
<u>State v. Hagler</u> , 150 Wn. App. 196, 208 P.3d 32 (2009).....	26, 27
<u>State v. Haq</u> , ___ Wn. App. ___, 268 P.3d 997, 1004 (2012).....	34
<u>State v. Hunter</u> , 147 Wn. App. 177, 195 P.3d 556 (2008).....	30
<u>State v. Janes</u> , 121 Wn.2d 220, 237, 850 P.2d 495 (1993).....	19
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 99 Wn.2d 735, 664 P.2d 1216 (1983).....	14, 15
<u>State v. King</u> , 24 Wn. App. 495, 601 P.2d 982 (1979).....	17
<u>State v. Krantz</u> , 24 Wn.2d 350, 164 P.2d 453 (1946).....	33
<u>State v. Ladely</u> , 82 Wn.2d 172, 509 P.2d 658 (1973).....	20
<u>State v. McCallum</u> , 98 Wn.2d 484, 656 P.2d 1064 (1983).....	16
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	16
<u>State v. McSorley</u> , 128 Wn. App. 598, 116 P.3d 431 (2005) ...	14, 15
<u>State v. Momah</u> , 167 Wn.2d 140, 217 P.3d 321 (2009).....	27
<u>State v. R.P.H.</u> , 173 Wn.2d 199, 265 P.3d 890 (2011).....	30
<u>State v. Rockett</u> , 6 Wn. App. 399, 493 P.2d 321 (1972).....	23
<u>State v. Salinas</u> , 119 Wn.2d 192, 829 P.2d 1068 (1992).....	14
<u>State v. Savage</u> , 22 Wn. App. 659, 591 P.2d 851 (1979).....	16
<u>State v. Schmidt</u> , 143 Wn.2d 658, 23 P.3d 462 (2001).....	24, 25, 28
<u>State v. Sieyes</u> , 168 Wn.2d 276, 225 P.3d 995 (2010).....	28, 33, 34
<u>State v. Swanson</u> , 116 Wn. App. 67, 65 P.3d 343 (2003).....	35, 36
<u>State v. Thomas</u> , 150 Wn.2d 821, 83 P.3d 970 (2004).....	23
<u>State v. Tully</u> , 198 Wash. 605, 89 P.2d 517 (1939).....	31

<u>State v. Walker</u> , 40 Wn. App. 658, 700 P.2d 1168 (1985).....	13
<u>State v. Winston</u> , 135 Wn. App. 400, 144 P.3d 363 (2006).....	26
<u>To-Ro Trade Shows v. Collins</u> , 144 Wn.2d 403, 27 P.3d 1149 (2001).....	29

FEDERAL CASES

<u>Blakely v. Washington</u> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S.Ct. 2531, 159 L.Ed.2d 402 (2004).....	26
<u>Crawford v. Washington</u> , 541 U.S. 36, 124 S. Ct. 1354, 158 L. Ed. 2d 177 (2004).....	23
<u>District of Columbia v. Heller</u> , 554 U.S. 570, 128 S.Ct. 2783, 171 L.Ed.2d 637 (2008).....	28, 30, 31, 35
<u>Georgia v. Randolph</u> , 547 U.S. 103, 117, 126 S.Ct. 1515, 164 L.Ed.2d 208 (2006).....	32
<u>McDonald v. Chicago</u> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S.Ct. 3020, 177 L.Ed.2d 894 (2010).....	28
<u>U.S. v. Booker</u> , 644 F.3d 12 (1st Cir. 2011), <u>cert. denied</u> , ___ U.S. _____, 2012 WL 538441 (2012).....	31
<u>U.S. v. Skoien</u> , 614 F.3d 638 (7th Cir. 2010), <u>cert. denied</u> , _____ U.S. _____, 131 S.Ct. 1674 (2011).....	31, 32, 33
<u>U.S. v. Staten</u> , 666 F.3d 154 (4th Cir. 2011).....	31, 32
<u>U.S. v. White</u> , 593 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2010).....	31
<u>Wilson v. U.S.</u> , 162 U.S. 613, 16 S.Ct. 895, 40 L.Ed. 1090 (1896)	21, 22

OTHER CASES

<u>Tremblay v. Overholser</u> , 199 F. Supp. 569, 570 (D.C. 1961)	15
---	----

WASHINGTON CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Art. 1, § 24.....	13, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 36, 37
-------------------	--------------------------------

U.S. CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

First Amendment.....	34
Second Amendment.....	13, 28, 30, 32, 34
Sixth Amendment.....	26

WASHINGTON STATUTES

Laws of 1994, 1st Sp. Sess., Ch. 7, § 402	36
Laws of 1997, Ch. 338, § 47.....	36
RCW 9.41.040.....	11, 12, 24, 28, 36
RCW 9.41.040(2)(a)(i).....	12, 26, 28, 29, 30, 36
RCW 9.41.040(4)(b)(ii).....	35
RCW 9A.16.020	18

RCW 9A.16.020(3).....	18
RCW 9A.40.090(2).....	14
<u>COURT RULES</u>	
RAP 2.2.....	28, 29
